T

Michiga
LABOR A
RELATH

[ tacoms,
W College

Education« Enrichment e Economic Development

AGREEMENT

between the

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
of the

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
of the

COUNTY OF MACOMB

and the

AMERICAN FEDERATION

of

STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 1917

January 1, 1999-December 31, 2000

State University
nAND INDUSTRIAL

\NS LIBRARY

AT /A0






ARTICLEI
ARTICLE II
ARTICLE III
ARTICLE IV
ARTICLE V
ARTICLE VI
ARTICLE VII
ARTICLE VIII
ARTICLE IX
ARTICLE X
ARTICLE XI
ARTICLE XII
ARTICLE XIII
ARTICLE XIV
ARTICLE XV
ARTICLE XVI
ARTICLE XVII

ARTICLE XVIII

ARTICLE XIX
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

APPENDIX E
APPENDIX F
APPENDIX G
INDEX

Table of Contents

LESS THAN TWELVE (12) MONTH EMPLOYEES
SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
DURATION OF AGREEMENT
MISCELLANEOUS

LETTERS OF AGREEMENT:

Specially Funded Program Employee and Article V.E.

Flex Time Work Schedule
Language of Article V.E.1
Pregnancy Leave - Article IX.D.1
Available Overtime and Article IV.D.3.
Vision Insurance

VISION CARE

11
12
12
13
15
17
18
18
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37






ARTICLE | PURPOSE AND INTENT
A. The general purpose of this Policy is to set forth terms and conditions of employment and to

B.

C.

promote orderly and peaceful labor relations for the mutual interest of the Employer, Macomb
Community College, and AFSC&ME Council 25, Local 1917.

The parties recognize that a sound educational program as it affects the best interest of the college
district, its students, and its employees is a primary objective.

To these ends, the Employer and the Union encourage, to the fullest degree, friendly and cooperative
relations between the respective representatives at all levels.

ARTICLE I DEFINITION OF TERMS
For the meaning of terms used in this document, see Appendix C attached hereto.

ARTICLE IlI RECOGNITION

A

Section II of Act 335, Public Acts of 1947, as amended in Case No. R75 C-100, April 24, 1975, by the
State of Michigan Labor Mediations Board, the Board of Trustees of Macomb Community College,
herein referred to as the Board, does hereby recognize Metropolitan Council 25, American Federation of
State, County & Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 1917, hereinafter referred to as the Union, as
the sole and exclusive bargaining representative of all the employees covered in the bargaining unit as
hereinafter described in Appendix A for the purpose of collective bargaining with regard to wages, hours
and conditions of employment.

This Agreement shall cover those employees performing work in the classification contained in
Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof. Such employees shall constitute the bargaining unit
covered by the Agreement. All other employees of the College, not specifically covered by this
Agreement, are hereby excluded.

Placement of a new position within or removal of an existing position from the Union shall result from
action by the College President upon the recommendation of the Placement Committee. The Union
Chapter Chair will be a member of the Committee.

This Agreement constitutes the total understanding between the parties and it shall not be added to,
subtracted from, or changed except as mutually agreed by the parties, insofar as it relates to wages,
hours, and working conditions.

This agreement shall become effective only after ratification by a majority of Union Employees in the
bargaining unit (as above described) who vote at the ratification meeting. Such ratification shall be
certified in writing by the Union to the Board of Trustees. Upon ratification as above described and
ratification by the Board of Trustees, all employees in the bargaining unit shall be bound by all of the
terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Agreement shall supersede and replace any individual
policies or agreements either written or not, or any individual agreement either written or not.

The Union, its officers, agents and members agree that, so long as this Agreement is in effect, there shall
be no strike, sit-downs, slow-downs, stoppage of work, boycott, or any unlawful acts that interfere with
the College's operations. Any violation of the foregoing may be made a subject of disciplinary action and
damage action, and this provision shall not be by way of limitation on the College's right to any other
remedy under law for such violation. This section shall not be subject to the Grievance Procedure under
this Agreement or the provisions of Article VIIL.A. of this Agreement.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 1



ARTICLE 1l RECOGNITION (CONTINUED)

G.

H.

The Union Chapter Chair shall initiate a request for a Union meeting with the President of Macomb
Community College. Such request shall indicate the time, date and purpose of such proposed meeting. It
shall be within the President's discretion to approve such requests.

Proper negotiations and the administration of collective bargaining entail expenses which are
appropriately shared by all employees who are beneficiaries of such Agreements. In the event an
employee shall not join the Union and execute an authorization for full dues deduction, such employee
shall, as a condition of continued employment by the Board, execute an authorization for the deduction
of a service charge representing that employee's proportionate share of such negotiations, contract
administration and maintenance expenses which shall be forwarded to the Union Treasurer. Such fees
shall be uniformly assessed and paid in like amount by each employee covered in the bargaining unit. The
Union Treasurer shall notify the Board in writing no later than thirty (30) days in advance of any change
in the amount to be deducted for such expenses. In the event such authorization is not signed for in a
period of thirty (30) days following successful completion of the probationary period, the Board agrees
that in order to effectuate the purposes of the Public Employment Relations Act and this Agreement, the
services of such employee shall be discontinued. Such employee or employees shall be notified of the
termination of their services immediately upon the expiration of the thirty (30) day period mentioned
above, such termination to be effective thirty (30) days following notification. The College will initially
inform probationary employees of the provision. This termination shall not be subject to the provisions
of Article VIII or Article X of this Agreement.

Hold Harmless

If at the end of the thirty (30) day period the employee receiving the termination notice pursuant to
Article IILH. shall then be engaged in pursuing any legal remedies contesting the discharge under this
provision before a court of competent jurisdiction such employee's services shall not be terminated until
such time as such employee or employees have either obtained a final decision as to the validity or
legality of said discharge, or said employee or employees have ceased to pursue the legal remedies
available to them by not making a timely appeal of any decision rendered in said matter by a court of
competent jurisdiction. The American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local
1917 agrees to reimburse the employee for the amount of money deducted by the College and paid to
the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 1917 which deduction is
determined to be illegal or improper or is in excess of a proper deduction. The American Federation of
State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 1917 further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the
College, employees, and members of the Board of Trustees from any and all liabilities, losses, claims,
damages, or expenses arising out of the discharge of any employee as a result of action taken by the
Board of Trustees pursuant to Article III, Section H, including but not restricted to all sums that may be
awarded an employee by a court of competent jurisdiction, without any limitation as to point of time or
amounts involved.

Management Rights

The Board, on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the Board, hereby retains and reserves unto
itself, subject to the collective bargaining rights of its employees with respect to wages, hours, and other
terms and conditions of employment as expressed in Act 379 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1965, and
to the limitations described in the specific and express terms of this collective bargaining Agreement, all
powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the
constitutions of the State of Michigan, and of the United States, including but without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, the right:

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 2




ARTICLE Il RECOGNITION (CONCLUDED)

®:

Management Rights (concluded)

1. to the executive management and administrative control of the College and its
properties and facilities, and to direct the work and activities of its employees while
they are on duty;

2. to hire all employees, determine their qualifications, and the conditions for their continued
employment, or their discipline, demotion or discharge, and to promote and transfer all such
employees;

3.  to establish reasonable rules and regulations, not in conflict with this Agreement, as it may from
time to time deem best for the purpose of maintaining order, safety, and/or effective operation of
the College's properties and facilities, and after advance notice hereof to the Union and the
employees, to require compliance therewith;

4.  to determine the methods, means and number of personnel by which operations are to be
conducted; the equipment and procedures to be used; the schedule of duties for each work
assignment, and the starting and quitting time and the number of hours to be worked on each shift.
If required by management, equipment necessary for the performance of duty shall be provided,;

5.  maintain efficiency of operations and take such actions as may be necessary to carry out the
missions of the Employer in cases of emergencies.

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities by the Board, the
adoption of policies, rules, regulations and practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of judgment and
discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express terms of this
Agreement and then to the extent such specific and express terms hereof are in conformance with the
Constitution and Laws of the State of Michigan and the Constitution and Laws of the United States.

Both the College and the Union declare commitment to equal employment opportunity, and of
non-discrimination in the provision of all services and in the administration of this contract. Therefore, it
is declared jointly that there will be no discriminatory practices based upon race, creed or religion, color,
sex (including sexual harassment), marital status, national origin, age or handicap.

Further, the College and the Union jointly undertake to comply fully with all applicable federal, state and
local laws relating to equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination in fulfilling their obligations
under the terms of this contract.

ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

A. Vacancies

1. Discrimination: All positions shall be filled without discrimination or preference as to age, sex,
race, color, religion, country of origin or ancestry, marital status, political beliefs, membership,
participation in, or association with, the activities of any professional organization,

2. Posting Vacancies: The Director of Personnel Services shall distribute to all Union members all
notices of vacancies in the Union, except vacancies under the provisions of Article V.B.3. Notices
of vacancies shall incorporate a job description. All posted vacancies shall remain open for at least
ten (10) working days. In the event the position is not filled, notification will be provided to the
applicants.

3. Preference in Hiring: When a Union position is vacant and is to be filled, preference for filling said
position will be given to those Union employees whose qualifications, such as academic preparation,

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agrecment Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 3



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED)
A. Vacancies (concluded)

3.

occupational experience and ability, are equivalent to other applicants. In the event that a Union
member is not the successful applicant, the Union upon written request will have available for its
inspection the qualifications of said applicant.

4. Vacancies in Specially Funded Programs: Notices of vacancies created through specially funded

programs shall be distributed to all bargaining unit members.

5. Reply in Writing to Unsuccessful Candidates:

6.

a) Bargaining Unit members who apply for and are deemed "not qualified" for the posted position
shall be notified in writing by the Human Resource Office as soon as the "not qualified"
determination is reached. The reason for the "not qualified" determination will be given.

b) Those employees who apply for another position within the College shall be notified in writing
when a decision has been made that they have not been accepted. They shall have the
opportunity, upon request, to learn why they did not receive the position from an
Administrative member of Hiring Area/Department in an oral and/or written manner. Such
request for a written response shall be made in writing after the vacancy has been filled by the
Board of Trustees and such written explanation shall be furnished within five (5) working days
after the written request is received.

Screening Committee: When hiring personnel to fill a bargaining unit position, the College shall
appoint a screening committee. The hiring administrator shall appoint at least one member of the
bargaining unit to serve on the screening committee. The Chapter Chair shall be notified of the
bargaining unit member selected to serve on the screening committee.

B. Physical Examinations

1.

2.

Pre-Employment: Prior to employment, all Union employees shall present evidence of having
completed satisfactorily a physical examination by the College physician at College expense.

Impaired Ability: The College may require an employee to submit to a physical or mental
examination by an appropriate physician, selected by the College and at College expense, when the
Vice President for Human Resources has reasonable cause to believe that such employee is
suffering from physical and/or mental illness or disability sufficiently serious to impair his/her ability
to fulfill properly the duties and responsibilities of his/her position, or when the employee claims to
be unable to perform assigned work because of illness or disability. Said examination and
subsequent report shall cover only the specific problem in question. The employee shall have the
right to appeal the findings of such examination and submit findings from a physician of employee's
choice at employee's own expense.

If there is a dispute between the findings of the two (2) physicians, the employee or the employer
shall have the right to request a third examination. In the absence of a mutually agreeable specialist
(agreeable to the employer and the employee), this examination shall take place at one of the
following hospitals: Ford Hospital; University of Michigan, Ann Arbor; Detroit Medical Center; or
Mount Clemens General. The cost of this examination shall be shared equally by the College and the
individual employee. The results of this third examination shall be binding upon the employee, the
Union and the College.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 4




ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED)

B. P
3.

hysical Examinations (concluded

Other; A doctor's statement may be required attesting to an employee's fitness to return to work
under the following circumstances:

After an illness of five (5) or more consecutive working days.
After surgery.

After hospitalization.

Upon return from Workers' Compensation.

Upon return from Medical Leave of Absence.

Such statement shall be provided by a licensed and practicing physician whose report shall be sent
to the Director of Personnel Services.

SR

C. Appearances Before the Board of Trustees

2,

3.

Discussion Shall Be Before the Board as a Body: The discussion of personal petitions and/or
grievances with individual members of the Board of Trustees is to be discouraged: discussions of
such matters with the Board shall be before the Board as a body, and shall take place only after all
other avenues of recourse have been exhausted, and only in accordance with the provisions set
forth in the following paragraph.

When an Employee May Appear Before the Board: An employee may appear before the
Board of Trustees only after a written request stating the reasons for such appearance has been
presented through established administrative channels to the Board of Trustees.

Items requested by the Union Chapter Chair shall appear on the Board agenda provided written
notification of the nature of such items is submitted to the College President's office by noon, ten
(10) working days preceding a regularly scheduled meeting.

D. Compensation

L

2,

Promotion Compensation: If an employee who is promoted to a higher classification is "on step"
s’/he will be placed on the same step at the higher level classification. If the employee is "above
step" s/he will receive the difference between the minimum of the classification that s/he is leaving
and the minimum of the higher classification. Similarly, if an employee moved to a lower
classification is "on step" s/he will be placed on the same step at the lower level classification. If
the employee is "above step" the salary will be reduced by the difference between the minimum of
the classification s/he is leaving and the minimum of the lower classification. Employees placed
under Article V.B.3. are excepted from this provision, except as specified in Article V.B.3.
Temporary Assignments: Administration may temporarily assign an employee to another
position for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days. Compensation for such transfer will be in
accordance with Article XIV.G. and Article XIV.H.

Overtime:

a.  Available overtime shall be first offered to full-time employees within a Department before
being offered to part-time employees providing the full-time employee is capable of
performing the work. (See Letter of Agreement dated Apnil 1, 1999)

b.  Overtime compensation shall be paid at time and one-half for hours over 7-1/2 in one day
and 37-1/2 in one week, except as limited by Article IV.F.2.a. Saturdays as such will be
paid at time and one-half. Double time will be paid for Sundays and triple time for holidays.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 5



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED)

D. Compensation (Concluded)

c.  Employees on other than a Monday through Friday work week shall be paid overtime on
their 6th and 7th day as per the Saturday and Sunday pay in the above paragraph.

d.  Time paid shall be considered as time worked for the computation of overtime.
4.  Compensatory Time

a.  Compensatory time will be equal to one and one-half (1-1/2) hours for every one hour of
overtime worked.

b.  The compensatory time must be taken during the same pay period as when the overtime is
worked or during the following four pay periods. Compensatory time worked must be
recorded on the employee time card for the time period worked. Compensatory time taken
must be recorded on the employee time card when taken. If compensatory time is not
taken, the employee shall notate a time card to receive overtime pay.

c. It shall be the option of the employee to choose between overtime pay and compensatory
time; however, if the administrator determines that compensatory time cannot be granted,
the employee will accept overtime pay for extra hours worked.

d.  The Supervisor shall determine when the compensatory time may be taken within the time
specified in "a" & "b" above.
5. Minimum Call-In Time: Minimum call-in time shall be paid two (2) hours of overtime pay. This
provision does not apply to hours worked which directly connect with an employee's regular shift
and which could extend that shift by an earlier starting or later quitting time.

E. Job Descriptions:

Official job descriptions shall be developed for each position within the Union by the Director of Human
Resource Management. Procedures and formats for preparation of job descriptions of Union positions
shall be coordinated by the Director of Human Resource Management. Job descriptions shall include
titles that accurately reflect the level of responsibilities and duties of each Union position and shall detail
the specific qualifications required for employment for said position. The Union Chapter Chair shall be
given an opportunity to review the job description before implementation. A current job description shall
be included in a member’s personnel file.

A job description at the time of hire shall be included in a member's personnel file. Also included in the
file will be all revisions of the job description.

F. Duty Hours

1.  Regular Hours:
Employees shall work a thirty-seven and one half (37-1/2) hour week according to a schedule
established by the Supervisor. Posting of new positions other than the normal five-day work
schedule shall specify the alternate work week and schedule.

2. a Less Than Five-Day Work Schedule:

When the College determines that it is appropriate, an employee may be offered
employment on a work schedule of less than five days. An employee eligible for overtime
pay waives his/her right to overtime pay except for hours worked in excess of 37-1/2 in any
one week. For the purpose of computing absence, vacations, sick days, etc., actual hours
shall be reported.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 6



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED)
2. Less Than Five-Day Work Schedule: (concluded)

b.  The work schedule of less than five days for an employee may be terminated with 10
working days notice.

c.  When a work schedule of less than five days is offered to an employee, there is no
obligation on the part of the College to offer such schedule to any other employee. Refusal
of an employee to accept a work schedule of less than five days shall not be the basis for
disciplinary action.

d.  If workload requirements of a department or unit require a work schedule of less than five
days, all Union employees in the department or unit may be required to accept such
assignment.

e.  During any week in which a College holiday falls, all employees will revert to a regular
five-day schedule with holidays off.

f Shift differential as set forth in Article XIV.F. shall not apply for an employee on a schedule
of less than five days except that an employee whose five-day per week schedule qualifies
for shift differential and who is involuntarily placed on a four-day schedule shall receive the
same shift differential pay as he/she received on the five-day schedule.

g An agreement to such a work schedule must be signed by the employee and his/her
Supervisor and filed in the Human Resources Office before being initiated. A copy of such
agreement shall be provided to the Union Chapter Chair.

Lunch Period: Each employee shall be entitled to a duty-free lunch period of one (1) hour. The
time of the lunch period shall be determined by the Supervisor and may be changed with his
approval.

G. Temporary Employment

1.

Z

The College may employ temporary employees for a period not to exceed ninety (90) calendar
days except as provided in Article IX.D.2. The temporary employee's employment may not be
renewed or extended beyond the original ninety (90) calendar day period except by agreement
with the Union. No temporary or part-time employee shall be covered under the terms of this
Agreement.

A part-time temporary schedule of hours shall be available to the Union upon request. (See also
Article IX.G.)

H. Job Upgrading
Employees whose positions have undergone substantial increase in duties and/or responsibilities may
initiate a request for position upgrading in accordance with the procedure described below:

L.

The employee shall submit a written request to the Immediate Supervisor, with a copy to the
Union Chapter Chair, specifying the level to which the position should be upgraded and the
reasons for such upgrading; i.e., how the duties and/or responsibilities have substantially increased
since the current level was last determined.

Within ten (10) working days the Immediate Supervisor shall forward the request, along with any
additional information to the Director of Human Resource Management, who shall initiate an
analysis of the position, which shall be concluded within twenty-five (25) working days.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 7



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONCLUDED)
H. Job Upgrading (concluded)

3. At the conclusion of this analysis, the Director of Human Resource Management shall recommend
appropriate action to the respective Vice President.

4.  The appropriate Vice President shall, within ten (10) working days, either:
a.  Recommend to the President that the position be upgraded, with the President thereafter
notifying the Union of his decision within ten (10) working days; or,
b.  Notify the Union members in writing, with a copy to the Union Chapter Chair, of his
reasons for not recommending upgrading.

5.  Employees who receive job upgrading to a higher classification shall receive not less than the
difference between the minimum salary of the classification that they are leaving and the minimum
salary of the new classification.

. Equity Adjustments

The Union will be provided the opportunity to review any equity salary adjustments prior to
implementation. Such equity adjustments may include market adjustments determined by market
conditions.

J. Location of Work Assignments
Both the Union and the College acknowledge that the mission of the College requires outreaching to the
community. To this end, work assignments may be performed at campus and/or off campus locations.

ARTICLE V SENIORITY

A. Basis of Seniority .
In applying the provisions of Article V, an employee transferred into the unit from another bargaining
unit under the employer shall receive a date of entry seniority (unit seniority) for the purpose of layoff,
job elimination and rehire, but shall maintain total seniority (College seniority) for the purpose of fringe
benefits.

B. Staff Reductions and Position Elimination

Whenever a reduction in work force is necessary, the following procedure (without pay) will apply:

1. No full-time bargaining unit member will be laid off if part-time technical employees, or full-time
temporary employees are working within the department from which the layoff will occur. Nor shall
a position be eliminated if part-time technical employees or full-time temporary employees are
working within the department in which the elimination is to occur and the elimination of the
position will ultimately result in the layoff of a bargaining unit member.

2. In the event of reduction of available work, the employer shall retain at work those employees
having the greatest amount of seniority, provided such employees possess the minimum
qualifications required in the job description providing the job description accurately reflects the
current job requirements. The affected employee shall be notified sixty (60) calendar days in
advance.

3. If the elimination of a position is imminent, the College may transfer the employee to a vacant
unposted position for which he/she qualifies at the same level or at a lower level. The employee shall
in either case continue to receive the salary and subsequent negotiated increases as though he/she
had remained in his/her former position.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 8



ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued)
B. Staff Reductions and Position Elimination (concluded)

4.

Any member of the bargaining unit whose position is eliminated (and who has not been transferred
to a vacant position) may bump any less senior employee at the same level or a lower level for
whose position the former is qualified, as specified by the job description. Any employee who is
bumped may exercise the same bumping rights.

All bargaining unit members shall be paid for all earned vacation and comp days to date in the
event of layoff or termination.

Any employee who has been unsuccessful in exercising his bumping rights will be given the
opportunity to bump into any open Union position for which he meets the minimum qualifications,
as specified in the job description.

For temporary layoffs caused by Acts of God or other circumstances outside the control of the
College, the sixty (60) day notice requirement shall be waived.

If any law, regulation or executive order is passed which mandates or financially necessitates a
period of institutional closing for the purposes of energy conservation, the College may cause such
temporary layoffs as it deems necessary to comply with the intent of the law, regulation or
executive order, and the sixty (60) day notice requirement shall be waived.

C. Recall Procedure

Employees on layoff shall be recalled in the following manner:

1.

No Union vacancies shall be filled while there are available Union members laid off who are
adequately qualified, as determined by the employer, to fill the vacancies, unless such Union
members shall fail to advise the President of their acceptance of employment within seven (7)
calendar days of receipt of registered letter of notification by the President, of positions available.

When circumstances shall be appropriate, each Union member laid off as aforementioned shall be
reinstated in inverse order of his/her placement on layoff, qualifications permitting.

The recalled employee must take a position of his/her level at time of layoff. If no such opening
exists, he/she may request to take a position on a lower level and in line with his/her seniority and
qualifications. In the event the employee's original position becomes available within 12 months,
said employee will be eligible for that position with at least his/her exit salary plus any increases.

An employee shall be notified by registered mail to return to employment within seven (7) days of
receipt of notice. If he/she fails to do so, or fails to make alternative satisfactory arrangements with
the employer, his/her seniority rights and future employment with the employer may be affected at
the discretion of the employer.

Such recall shall not result in loss of status or credit for previous years of service.

An employee who is not recalled within a period of time equal in length to his/her seniority, or a
one-year period, whichever is greater, shall not be considered on layoff, but his’/her employment
shall be deemed to have terminated.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 9



ARTICLE YV SENIORITY (Continued)
D. Loss of Seniority

An employee may lose his/her seniority rights for any of the following reasons:

L.
2.
3.

6.

If he/she quits his/her employment.

If he/she is discharged and such discharge is not reversed.

If he/she is absent for three (3) consecutive working days without notifying the employer and fails
to present an acceptance explanation for his/her absence.

If he/she fails to return to work from layoff when recalled as set forth in the conditions laid down
in Article V.C. of this Agreement.

If he/she overstays a leave granted for any reason as provided in this Agreement without
notification, for three (3) consecutive working days beyond the date of his/her expected return and
fails to present an acceptable explanation for the absence.

If he/she is not recalled from layoff within a period of time equal in length to his/her seniority, or
one year, whichever is greater.

E. Return to Bargaining Unit From Specially Funded Programs

1.

Employees desiring to return to the bargaining unit will indicate this desire to return and will
present at least thirty (30) calendar days notice. Return shall be conditioned upon the termination
of the specially funded program and the availability of a suitable vacancy at the time of the
employee's intended return. Where no suitable vacancy is available, the employee may apply for
any vacancy for which he/she is qualified. Any employee returning from a specially funded position
and applying for a position shall be given consideration as an internal applicant.

Bargaining unit employees who apply for and are accepted by the College into a specially funded,
non-bargaining unit position and who are allowed to return to the bargaining unit in accord with
paragraph "1" above, shall be credited with continuous seniority for the period of time spent in the
specially funded program.

F. Military Service and Seniority

All benefits as outlined by Federal and State regulations shall be afforded the employee either drafted,
recalled to active duty, or called to summer camp training, with the stipulation that the employee return
to duty as specified in the same regulations, including notification to the employer.

G. Personnel File

The employer will maintain a personnel file for each employee. The personnel file will be located in the
Human Resources Office. There will be only one personnel file for each employee.

1.

Z

The Employee will have the right upon request to examine his’/her own personnel file, the only
exclusion being confidential pre-employment credentials of an evaluative nature. The employee will
make an appointment with the Human Resources Office to examine his/her personnel file. A member
of the Human Resources Office staff will be present when the employee inspects said file, and the
employee may be accompanied by a member of the Union if he/she desires.

At the employee's request, the employer will reproduce a single copy per request of any materials in
his/her personnel file, for the exclusive use of the employee, except confidential pre-employment
credentials of an evaluative nature.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 10




ARTICLE V SENIORITY (CONCLUDED)

G. Personnel File (concluded)

3.

The employee will have the right to add to his/her personnel file materials which attest to his/her
proficiency and experience. When such materials testify to the successful completion of any
course, seminar, or other program that increases or broadens the employee's qualifications for any
work performed by any position included in this bargaining unit, this information will be added to
the employee's personnel file.

H. Discipline

&

The employee shall have the right to be represented by the Union at the time disciplinary action is
imposed. Disciplinary interviews, reprimands, or informal evaluations of any kind will be held in
private. Said confidential proceedings will be between the immediate administrator and the
employee unless waived in writing by the employee. If such a waiver is made, a member of the
Union may be present upon the employee's request and, in such circumstances, the immediate
administrator may also elect to have another representative present. The results of these
proceedings may be shared with involved administrators.

The College will inform the Union that an employee has been disciplined in instances of written
reprimand, suspension, suspension pending discharge, and discharge.

It is agreed that no employee shall be disciplined or discharged except for just cause and that such
actions shall be subject to the grievance procedure.

No materials of an adverse nature will be added to the employee's personnel file unless he/she has
had an opportunity to see and initial or otherwise acknowledge in writing that he/she has examined
these materials and has the opportunity to submit a response in writing. Such response shall be
added to the employee's personnel file.

Materials relating to disciplinary action which are placed in the file shall remain in the file for a
period of time not to exceed two (2) years, after which time they will be destroyed, providing that
there have been no subsequent disciplinary actions of any kind.

I. Extemal Transfers

If an employee is transferred to a position under the employer not included in the unit, his/her seniority
will be fixed. If an employee transfers back into the unit, he/she shall have the amount of fixed seniority
within the unit. However, total seniority, including the amount of fixed seniority and the amount of
seniority outside the unit, shall be used for the purpose of computing fringe benefits.

ARTICLE VI EVALUATION

A 1.

Evaluation During Probationary Period

During a probationary period, both new employees and internal transfers shall be subject to
continuing evaluation which shall include written evaluations (see Appendix F) by the immediate
supervisor. Dismissal of new probationary employees shall not be subject to the grievance
procedure.

Evaluation of Reqular Status

Evaluation shall be a continuing process through verbal guidance, directives and clarification of
job performance. No member of this bargaining unit may evaluate another member of the same
bargaining unit.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 11



ARTICLEVII PROBATION AND REGULAR STATUS

A. Probationary Employees
New employees shall be on probation for the first one-hundred-twenty calendar days of their
employment and during such period such probationary employees may be terminated by the employer
without recourse to the grievance procedure, but shall be represented by the Union for all other
purposes under this Agreement.

1.  The Board and the Union may by mutual agreement on an individual basis extend the probationary
period for an additional thirty (30) calendar days.

2. There shall be no seniority among probationary employees.

3. Leave Allowance: Probationary employees will accumulate sick leave, vacation and personal
business allowance during their probationary period but may not utilize or be entitled to such leave
until attaining regular status.

4.  Workers' Compensation: Each employee shall be covered by the applicable Workers'
Compensation laws.

5.  Evaluation; Written formal evaluations of probationary employees will be made during their
probationary period at 45 days, at 90 days, and at 120 days. An evaluation stating acceptable
work at one hundred and twenty (120) days will constitute regular status for the employee.

6.  Upon completion of his/her probationary period, the employee will be considered to have seniority
computed from the first day of his/her employment.

B. Internal Transfers

Internal voluntary transfers shall serve a ninety (90) day trial period. At any time within the trial period,
the Immediate Supervisor may request that said employee return to the job classification held by the
employee immediately previous to his/her transfer, and the reasons for return shall be stated in writing.
The employee may request and shall be returned to his/her former position within the posting period of
the position he/she vacated.

ARTICLE VIIIT TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT
A. Termination of An Employee

An employee may be terminated by his/her Vice President upon the recommendation of his/her
administrative superior.

1. Waming Before Termination: An employee shall be informed in writing at the first opportunity
whenever his’/her work performance is of unacceptable quality and shall be given reasonable
opportunity to improve such work performance. Actions for terminating such employee shall not
be taken before a reasonable opportunity to improve such work performance has been provided.

2.  Notice of Termination: Notice of termination shall be given a regular employee thirty (30)
calendar days before the effective date of such termination. When there is reasonable cause to
assume that the immediate continued employment of an employee would be detrimental to the
institution, such prior notice of termination may be waived. The employee may appeal the
termination through the grievance procedure commencing at Step 3.

B. Resignation
The President may accept resignations from personnel with a notice of fifteen (15) calendar days prior to
the effective date of termination. When it is in the best interest of the college, less notice may be accepted
without penalty.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 12



ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A.

C.

Eligibility

In order to qualify for childbirth, childcare, adoption, foster care, medical, and illness in immediate family
leaves, an employee must have completed one year of continuous full-time employment with Macomb
Community College. All other leaves must be preceded by two years of continuous service. During a
leave of absence the employee shall not receive compensation nor shall any fringe benefits continue in
effect except as provided below.

Time Limit

A leave of absence shall not be granted for a period exceeding one (1) year, except in the case of leave
granted for military service, or illness under the terms of LTD coverage.

Requests for Leave

Requests for leaves of absence shall be submitted in writing to the Director of Personnel Services at least
one (1) month prior to the effective date of leave (other than a childbirth/childcare, adoption, or foster
care leave) except in an emergency. The President shall, within ten (10) days, advise the employee of his
decision to grant or to deny the request for leave.

Purposes for Which Leaves Shall be Granted

Leaves of absence may be granted for reasons of health, illness in the employee's immediate family,
childbirth, childcare, adoption, and foster care, education, personal matters, or military obligations.

1. Childbirth, Child Care, Adoption, and Foster Care Leaves:

Thirty days prior to the requested leave, an employee requesting a childbirth, childcare, adoption, or
foster care leave must submit the request in writing along with a physician's verification of
confinement (for childbirth) to the Director of Personnel Services. An employee may be granted a
Childbirth, Childcare, Adoption, or Foster Care leave of up to one year. There shall be no limitation
on the length of time an expectant mother may continue to work, except that after the fifth month of
pregnancy, and each succeeding month, the employee shall submit a statement from a physician
attesting to physical fitness to continue working. A union employee's position shall remain open for
a period of twelve weeks. At the end of twelve weeks, the employee shall be eligible to return to
his/her position without loss of status or benefits. An employee on childbirth, childcare, adoption, or
foster care leave in excess of 12 weeks shall advise the Director of Personnel Services thirty (30)
calendar days before he/she expects to return to College employ, and he/she may subsequently
return to duty upon the availability of a suitable vacancy or may bid for posted position. The
College contribution to health insurance coverage selected according to provisions of Article XIII.,
dental coverage, and optical coverage shall continue for twelve weeks for employees on childbirth,
childcare, adoption, or foster care leave.

2. Medical Leave: An employee requesting a Medical Leave of Absence must submit the request in
writing along with a physician's verification of confinement to the Director of Personnel Services. An
employee on Medical leave may return to duty upon presentation of a physician's certificate that the
employee can return to full-time employment and is physically capable of performing all of the
assigned duties. The length of a Medical Leave shall be determined by the length of confinement and
the College shall have the right to fill the employee's position temporarily. The College shall have the
right to verify the Medical Leave. The employee may return to the same or redefined position (or a
position at the same level if the position held has been eliminated during the term of the leave) at any
time within one (1) year following the original date of the leave. If the leave exceeds one year, the

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 13



ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONTINUED)

D.

E

Purposes for Which Leaves Shall be Granted (concluded)

2. Medical Leave: (concluded)
College may fill the position permanently. The College contribution to health insurance coverage
selected according to provisions of Article XIII., Dental coverage, and optical coverage, shall
continue for employees on medical leave up to a maximum of one year, however, time limits may be
extended by mutual agreement.

3. Iliness in the Immediate Family Leave: An employee requesting a non-compensable leave of
absence for illness in the immediate family must submit the request in writing along with the
Physician's verification of confinement to the Director of Personnel Services and the College shall
have the right to verify the medical reasons. (The term "Immediate Family" shall mean the parents,
grandparents, grandchildren, brother, sister, children of the employee or employee's spouse, or other
person who is domiciled with the employee.) The College shall have the right to post the employee's
position after ninety (90) calendar days, and the returning employee shall advise the Director of
Personnel Services thirty (30) days before their expected return to College employ. The College
contribution to health insurance coverage selected according to provisions of Article XIII., dental
coverage, and optical coverage shall continue for twelve weeks for employees on leave for illness in
the immediate family.

4. Military Leave: Employees who are inducted or who volunteer into the Armed Service will be
granted non-compensable leaves in accordance with conditions established by Federal and State laws
including accumulation of seniority. leaves for reserve duty in excess of two (2) weeks in a calendar
year must be approved by the Director of Personnel Services.

5. Educational Leave: An employee requesting a non-compensable leave of absence for educational
purposes must submit the request in writing along with a statement of educational pursuance, which
shall include at least eight hours of course work per academic term, to the Director of Personnel
Services. The College shall have the right to post the employee's position after one semester at the
institution being attended, and the returning employee shall advise the Director of Personnel Services
thirty (30) days before his/her expected return to college employ and shall provide the Human
Resources Office with documents of accomplishment while on leave. These documents would be
supplied as soon as they are available. Failure to meet the terms of the educational leave may result
in termination of employment.

Return to Work

Except for medical leave, return to work will normally be preceded by at least thirty (30) calendar days
notice on the part of the employee and shall be conditioned upon the availability of a suitable vacancy at
the time of the employee's intended return. Where no agreement is reached on the position to which the
employee shall return, the employee may apply for any vacancy for which he/she is qualified. Any
employee returning from a leave of absence and applying for a position shall be given consideration as an
internal applicant. The College may require an employee to submit to a physical or mental examination
by an appropriate physician, selected by the College and at College expense, when the Vice President for
Human Resources has reason to believe that such employee is suffering from physical and/or mental
illness or disability sufficiently serious to impair his/her ability to fulfill properly the duties and
responsibilities of his/her position, or when the employee claims to be unable to perform assigned work
because of illness or disability. Said examination and subsequent report shall cover only the specific
problem in question. The employee shall have the right to appeal the findings of such examination and

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 14




ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONCLUDED)

E

Return to Work (Concluded)

submit findings from a physician of employee's choice at employee's own expense. If there is a dispute
between the findings of the two (2) physicians, the employee or the employer shall have the right to
request a third examination. In the absence of a mutually agreeable specialist (agreeable to the employer
and the employee), this examination shall take place at one of the following hospitals: Ford Hospital,
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor; Detroit Medical Center; or Mount Clemens General. The cost of
this examination shall be shared equally by the College and the individual employee. The results of this
third examination shall be binding upon the employee, the Union, and the College.

Salary on Return From Leave

An employee returning from leave shall receive the benefits of any adjustments in salary which were
made during his/her absence and which would have been applicable had he/she remained on the job.
Coverage of Positions Held Open

For part-time or temporary employees who are covering the duties of Union members who are on leave
and whose positions are being held open, the limitations of Article IV.G. shall not apply.

Seniority While on Non-Compensable Leave of Absence

An employee shall not earn seniority while on a non-compensable leave of absence.

ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
A. Definition

A grievance shall mean any claim by the Union or an employee that there has been an alleged violation,
misinterpretation, misapplication, or a non-application of any of the provisions of this Agreement or
violation of any established policy. Grievances shall be resolved through the grievance procedure herein
provided.

Basic Principles

1. The time limits specified in this Agreement shall consist of working days and may be extended by
mutual consent of the parties specified in any grievance step.

2. Failure at any step of the Grievance Procedure by the employer or its agents to give the required
notification or to communicate any decision within the specified time limits of the Grievance
Procedure shall automatically move the grievance to the next step in the Grievance Procedure.

3. Failure of an employee to appeal the decision to the next higher step within the proper time limits,
shall constitute a withdrawal of the grievance and shall bar further action on the particular
grievance.

4. All discussions shall be kept confidential among participants during the procedural stages of the
resolution of the grievance in the absence of agreement of the parties to the contrary.

5. All complaints and appeals must be in writing, using the forms for that purpose supplied by the
Human Resources Office. They shall contain a statement of the facts and the specific article(s)
upon which the grievance is based and the recommended resolution. The grievance shall be
considered only with regard to the particular contractual articles and/or clauses cited and alleged
to have been violated.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 15



ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONTINUED)

C. Steps of Grievance Procedure

The aggrieved employee shall consult with his/her Administrative Supervisor within ten (10) work days
after the cause of the grievance has become known to him/her.

Step 1: If the aggrieved employee does not receive satisfaction, he/she shall present the facts in writing
to the Administrative Supervisor within ten (10) days. Within ten (10) working days from receipt of the
written grievance, the Administrative Supervisor shall arrange a second meeting with the grievant and
submit his/her answer in writing to said employee within ten (10) working days of this meeting.

Step 2: If the grievance is not settled at Step 1, the employee shall, within ten (10) working days
after having received his/her answer, request that the grievance be forwarded to the Vice President
of his/her area. The Vice President shall immediately arrange a conference for an informal
discussion of said grievance between the grievant, his/her representative if he/she so desires, and
the Administrative Supervisor for the purpose of attempting to adjust the grievance. The Vice
President shall submit his/her answer in writing within ten (10) working days to the grievant.

Step 3: In the event the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the employee and/or Union may submit
the grievance in writing to the President, or his/her designee, within ten (10) working days of the
decision. The President, or his/her designee, shall, within ten (10) working days, give his/her
decision and the reasons therefore in writing to the employee and/or Union.

Step 4: If the grievance is not resolved at Step 3, the grievance may be referred to the Council
Representative. The representative of this Council and/or the International Union will review the
matter and may, within thirty (30) days after the answer referred to above, present the appeal of the
grievance to the Pre-Arbitration Panel.

a.  The Pre-Arbitration Panel shall be composed of three (3) representatives chosen by the Employer
and three (3) representatives, including Council representatives, chosen by the Union.

b.  The purpose of the pre-arbitration meeting is to make one last attempt to settle the grievance on a
local level before going to an outside third party and expending the funds for the arbitration
process. Therefore, resource persons may be called at the request of either side to provide
testimony to the panel.

D. Arbitration

1. If the parties are unable to reach agreement through the pre-arbitration meeting, if pre-arbitration is
requested, arbitration may be invoked by written notice to the American Arbitration Association
with a copy to the Vice-President of Human Resources. Such notice shall be given within thirty (30)
days from the date of the pre-arbitration meeting or Step 3.

2. If the Union is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at Step 3, the grievance may be
submitted to arbitration under the rules of the American Arbitration Association which shall act as
administrator of the proceedings. If the Union does not file a request for arbitration within thirty (30)
working days of the date of the employer's answer in Step 3, then the grievance shall be deemed
withdrawn.

3. The Arbitrator shall be selected under established procedures of the American Arbitration
Association.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 16



ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONCLUDED)
C. Arbitration (Concluded)

4. The Arbitrator shall have no power to add to, subtract, disregard, alter, or modify any of the terms of
this Agreement. His/her powers shall be limited to deciding whether the College has violated this
Agreement. If the College disputes the arbitrability of any grievance, the Arbitrator shall first

5. decide whether he/she has jurisdiction to act before taking proofs on the merits of the grievance. If
he/she finds he/she has no jurisdiction, the grievance shall be referred to the parties without decision
or recommendation on its merits.

6. It is understood and agreed that the interpretation of any insurance contracts or policies shall not be
subject to arbitration.

7. Each party shall bear the full costs for its side of the arbitration and will pay one-half of the costs for
the Arbitrator.

8. Neither the Board nor the Union, at the Arbitration proceedings, will assert any grounds or evidence
not previously disclosed to the other party.

9. The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding upon all parties.

Provided both parties agree, Steps 1 and/or 2 of the grievance procedure may be bypassed and the
grievance brought directly to the next step.
Grievance Representation

The Board shall recognize four (4) Grievance Representatives. The grievance representative may be
present at the second step of the grievance procedure. The grievance representative and outside counsel
may be present at subsequent steps of the grievance procedure. Grievance representatives shall be
allowed a reasonable amount of time off from work with no loss of pay for the purpose of investigating
and/or processing grievances within their area. The grievance representatives shall notify and obtain
their Immediate Supervisor's permission before leaving their work.

ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES
A. Reporting of Absences

Each employee shall be responsible for reporting his/her absence to his/her Immediate Supervisor and for

filling out the appropriate forms.

1. Sick Days Allowance: Each employee shall be credited with one (1) sick day for each month of
service to the College. Sick days shall not accrue during any period of leave or extended disability.
Such sick days shall be for personal sickness of the employee or for demanding illness in his/her
immediate family, the latter not to exceed five (5) days per year during the life of this Agreement.

2. Sick Days Bank Allowance: There shall be a maximum of forty (40) accumulated sick days for
each employee.

3. Record of Sick Days: The College shall maintain a record of the employee's sick days.

4. Use of Accumulated Sick Days: Accumulated sick days may be used by the employee to avoid
loss of pay for absences resulting from illness subject to the limitations of the short- term and
long-term disability insurance.

5. Sickness and Accident Policy Benefits: Beginning with the sixth (6th) day of sickness, the sixth
(6th) day of accident, or the sixth (6th) day of hospitalization, the College will provide a sickness and
accident policy program offering weekly payments to equal seventy percent (70%) of the salary of
the employee.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 17



ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES (CONCLUDED)

B. Bereavement

Each employee shall be allowed up to five (5) bereavement days upon verification, if requested, for each
bereavement when required in the case of death of a father, mother, grandparent, brother, sister, child or
grandchild of the employee or his/her spouse. Bereavement days, other than for those above, may be
approved by the Director of Personnel Services with the recommendation of the area administrator or
Vice President.

C. Personal Business

An employee shall be granted personal business days not to exceed three (3) days per year,
non-accumulative. Such personal business days shall not be granted on days immediately previous to or
immediately following College holidays and vacations. Exceptions in time and number of days will be
made only in special cases when recommended by the Supervisor and approved by the Director of
Personnel Services.

D. Professional Absences

Absences may be granted to employees to attend professional meetings pertaining to their work, upon
the recommendation of their Immediate Supervisor and in accordance with College policies. Expenses
as approved in advance shall be reimbursed to the employee.

E. Jury Duty

An employee who is requested to perform jury duty shall be excused from work for that purpose. In
such cases the employer shall pay the employee the differential between the employee's pay rate and that
paid for jury duty. The employee shall give the employer the opportunity to endeavor to get him/her
excused from jury duty when he/she has been called to serve.

ARTICLE XII CONFORMITY TO LAW

This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the State of Michigan with respect to the powers,
rights, duties and obligations of the Board and the Union. In the event any provision of this agreement is in
conflict with any existing law or any law enacted during the term of this Agreement, then such provision shall
automatically be amended to conform to the law or be deleted without affecting the remaining provisions of
the Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held illegal, void or invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, all other terms, conditions and provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to
be binding upon the parties hereto. Such amendments or deletions shall be made known to the Union as soon
as possible.

ARTICLE Xl FRINGE BENEFITS

A. Vacations
1. Eligibility: Employees must work a minimum of three (3) months before being eligible for vacation.
Vacation days must be earned before they can be taken.

2. Vacation Allowance: Employees shall receive one (1) vacation day for each month of service
during the first one (1) year of full- time employment with Macomb Community College. After one
(1) year of full-time employment, employees shall receive one and a quarter (1-1/4) vacation days for
each month of service. After two (2) years of full-time employment, employees shall receive one and
one-half (1-1/2) vacation days for each month of service. After three (3) years of full-time
employment, employees shall receive one and three-fourths (1-3/4) vacation days for each month of
service.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 18




ARTICLE Xlll FRINGE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)
A. Vacations (concluded)

Employees commencing work on or before the 15th day of the month shall be granted a full portion
of the vacation eligibility for that month. Those beginning after the 15th shall be granted one- half
(1/2) of their vacation eligibility. Employees terminating work on or before the 15th of the month
shall be granted one- half (1/2) of their vacation eligibility for that month. Those terminating after
the 15th shall be granted a full portion of their vacation eligibility.

3. Vacation Accumulation: There shall be a maximum accumulation of twelve (12) vacation days for
each employee during the first year of full-time employment and thereafter an employee will be
permitted to accumulate up to twice the number of vacation days earned during the current vacation
year.

4. Holidays Falling During Vacation Period: An employee shall not be charged with loss of a
vacation day when a paid holiday occurs during his/her vacation period.

5. Payroll Checks While on Vacation: Payroll checks issued during individual vacation periods may
be handled in one of the following ways, as requested by the employee.

a. Held in the Accounting Office for the employee or his/her designated representative.

b. Mailed to an address submitted to the Accounting Office on or before the scheduled vacation
period.

c. Deposited to the employee's bank account. For this purpose a mail deposit slip must be
furnished Payroll on or before the scheduled period.

. Holidays
1. List of Holidays The following days shall be paid holidays:
New Year's Day Good Friday Memorial Day
Independence Day Labor Day Thanksgiving Day
Day after Thanksgiving Day  Day before Christmas Day Christmas Day
Day before New Year's Day

2. Should any of these holidays fall on a Saturday, the preceding Friday shall be a paid holiday.
Should any of them fall on a Sunday, the following Monday shall be a paid holiday. However,
these provisions may be amended to conform to any present or future applicable State of Michigan
statutes.

. Insurance and Medical Benefits

The College will meet with the Union prior to selecting a different carrier for health, dental and optical
insurance. Employees shall receive insurance and medical benefits as follows:

1. Life Insurance The employer shall provide life insurance at triple the amount of the employee's
annual salary, computed to the nearest thousand. The employee may elect to purchase additional
insurance at the rate offered the College, with the exceptions that any additional insurance shall be in
units of one thousand dollars ($1,000) subject to limitations imposed by the carrier, and that
enrollment shall be limited to the month of February each year, with an effective date of March 1st
each year. Only non-probationary employees shall be eligible to purchase additional insurance.
Upon the attainment of age 65, and every five years thereafter, the amount of life insurance will be
reduced by 33% of the amount in force. Such reductions shall become effective on the date of the
change in age.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 19



ARTICLE XIll. FRINGE BENEFITS (CONTINUED) . '

C. Insurance and Medical Benefits (continued)

2. Sickness and Accident: The employer shall provide sickness and accident insurance at
seventy percent (70%) of the employee's salary less other applicable payments. Disability
benefits may commence with the sixth (6th) day of accidental disability and the sixth (6th) day
of disability due to illness.

3. Long-Term Disability Insurance — Non-Contributory: The employer shall provide long-term
disability insurance at seventy percent (70%) of the employee's salary less other applicable
payments. Disability benefits shall commence after thirteen (13) consecutive weeks of total
disability, as contained in the policy, providing such benefits are currently in effect. Long term
disability benefits for employees who become disabled at age 60 or before will cease at age 65. If
disability occurs after age 60, benefits will cease five years after disablement or at age 70, whichever
is earlier.

4. Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance - Non-Contributory: The employer shall
provide accidental death and dismemberment insurance to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars
(815,000) per employee. Upon the attainment of age 65, and every five years thereafter, the amount
of accidental death and dismemberment insurance will be reduced by 33% of the amount in force.
Such reductions shall become effective on the date of the change in age.

5. Health Insurance:

a.  Effective January 1, 1995, and each year thereafter the Board shall provide each employee
with the following options in selecting health insurance coverage or a cash benefit in lieu of
such coverages:

1)  Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Preferred Provider Program (PPO) with a $5 co-pay
prescription drug rider;

2)  Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Shield MVF-2 with Master Medical and $1.00 or $10.00
co-pay prescription drug rider at the employee's election (however, the Board's
contribution for this option shall be limited to an amount equal to its combined
contribution under option 1., above, for an employee in the same status);

3)  Health Alliance Plan (HAP); or

4)  $900.00 per year payable in bi-weekly installments.

b.  The coverage for which the Board will contribute under the foregoing may be, at the
employee's option, protection for (1) self alone or (2) self and family, including only spouse
and eligible children. However, the Board shall not be required to pay for two kinds of
coverage for any employee, either as a subscriber or dependent. For newly enrolling
employees, coverage shall begin after the prescribed waiting period of the provider selected.

c.  Article XIII.C. may be reopened at the request of either party in the event national health

care reform adversely affects the benefits provided under it. However, the College shall not
be obligated to bargain over proposals which would result in an increase in cost to it.

6. Workers' Compensation: The employer shall carry Workers' Compensation so that an employee
disabled from an injury or disease due to his/her employment may receive medical attention and
weekly benefits without benefit of pay. Such insurance shall cover all benefits required by the
Michigan Workers' Compensation Act.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 20



ARTICLE Xlll FRINGE BENEFITS (Continued)

C.

G.

Insurance and Medical Benefits (concluded)

6. Workers' Compensation: (concluded)
In the event a Union member is entitled to benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act, the
member may exercise the option of being paid the difference between the benefits received under
Workers' Compensation and 100% of the member’s current annual contract salary out of his/her
accumulated sick leave allowance and/or vacation days, which shall be prorata reduced.

7.  Public Liability Insurance: The employer shall provide Professional Public Liability Insurance in
the amount of $200,000 per employee, covering services rendered during the course of
employment.

Tuition Waiver

Effective for the Spring, 1990, semester, the Board shall provide bargaining unit members and their

dependents with a waiver of tuition for all credit classes taken at Macomb Community College but not

registration and course related fees.

Tuition Fund

A sum of money not to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000) per year shall be provided by the Board
to reimburse employees for the cost of tuition for credit courses taken at accredited institutions of higher
education which are successfully completed. Upon proof of satisfactory completion of a course, tuition
will be reimbursed up to a maximum of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per calendar year, per
employee. At the end of each year, any balance in the tuition fund will be prorated and paid only to
Employees who have successfully completed higher education classes outside of MCC and who have
exceeded one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) in tuition payments for the calendar year. These funds
may be requested and funds encumbered only upon proof of satisfactory completion of the course.

Tuition reimbursements will not be made to Union members who were not employed at the beginning or
end of the semester for which tuition is being requested.

A complete list of tuition fund requests, payments, and fund balance will be provided to the Union no
later than March 1st of each contract year.

Dental Insurance

The Board shall provide Dental Insurance for all Union employees and their dependents who qualify
giving benefits no less than Blue Cross/Blue Shield Insurance Company's dental plan and Orthodontic
benefits with $50 deductible, as currently in effect for other employee groups. The maximum Dental
Insurance shall be one thousand dollars ($1,000) per year per employee and/or dependent for
non-orthodontic benefits.

Optical Insurance

The College shall provide Optical Insurance for all Union Employees and their dependents who qualify

giving benefits no less than Eye Care Plan of America's optical plan as outlined in Appendix E, and
effective September 1, 1999.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 21



ARTICLE Xlll. FRINGE BENEFITS (Concluded) .

H. Non-Contributory Investment Plan

An amount as determined by the following tables shall be provided by the College for each Employee
covered by this agreement:

Years on College Payroll Percent of Base Salary
as a Full-Time Employee
Beginning of:  3rd year 2%
4th year 3%
5th year 4%
6th and each succeeding year 5%

I. Uniform Cleaning Allowance
The College shall provide a uniform cleaning allowance of $300 per year for employees required to wear
a uniform while on duty.

ARTICLE XIV COMPENSATION

A. Effective January 1, 1999, the salary levels, ranges (minimums and maximums), and steps shall be as set
forth in Appendix B (attached). Each new Union position shall be assigned a salary classification which
shall be reviewed with the Union Chapter Chair prior to implementation by management.

B. Upon being hired into the bargaining unit, Employees shall be assigned a step (from"0" minimum to "24"
maximum) established by equating their related prior work experience at two-thirds (2/3) step per one
(1) year of experience (rounded up from .5 and down from .499). .

C. Except as provided in D. below, each employee's annual salary shall be determined by placement on a
step (from "0" minimum to "24" maximum) computed by adding the number of years of adjusted
bargaining unit seniority s/he has attained as of January 1 in each year of this agreement (equated at one
(1) step per one (1) year) to the number of years of related non-bargaining unit experience equated at
two-thirds (2/3) step per one (1) year of experience and rounded up from .5 and down from .499. The
salary for each step (by level) in 1999 is represented on the salary schedule set forth in Appendix B. For
2000, the minimum and maximum for each level shall be increased at a rate equal to the percentage
increase in the Consumer Price Index (as determined by the formula stated in paragraph E.) within a
range of no less than 2.5% and no more than 5.5%.

D. If prior to increase on January 1 in any year an employee's salary exceeds the salary figure shown on the
current year's schedule at his’her new step for the coming year, computed as in "C" above, the employee
shall not receive the salary shown on the schedule for the coming year as provided in "C" above.
Instead, that employee's salary will be increased as follows:

1. 1999 salary = 1998 salary times 1.025 (2.5% increase)

2. 2000 salary = 1999 salary increased at a rate equal to the percentage increase in the Consumer
Price Index (as determined by the formula in paragraph E.) within a range of no less than 2.5%
and no more than 5.5%.

E. 100 X (Y1 / Y2), where Y1 equals the annual average of the Consumer Price Index for All-Urban
Consumers (published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics; 1982-84 = 100) for the most recent past
calendar year and Y2 equals the annual average of the Index for the calendar year preceding the most
recent past calendar year.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 22



ARTICLE XIV'  COMPENSATION (CONCLUDED)

F. Employees required to begin their day before 8:00 a.m. or after 12 noon shall receive a shift differential of
ten percent (10%) for those hours worked before 8:00 a.m. or after 12:00 noon, except as limited by
Article IV.F.2.f. Shift differential is not paid when overtime compensation applies.

G. Inthe event a Union Employee is required to fill a higher Union level salaried position on a temporary or
interim basis, the Employee will receive after the 10th working day and retroactive to the first day, in
addition to current salary, a premium of ten percent (10%) of his/her current salary for hours served in
said position.

H. In the event a Union Employee is required to fill any lower salaried Union position on a temporary or
interim basis, no downward salary adjustment will be made.

I. Employees at step 24 (computed according to C. above) shall receive annually a longevity payment of
1.6 percent (.016%) of their base salary. This amount shall not be added to their base salary. This
payment shall be made the second pay period of February.

ARTICLE XV  LESS THAN TWELVE (12) MONTH EMPLOYEES

Conditions affecting individual Union Employees holding positions of less than twelve months duration shall

vary from that of individuals holding twelve-month positions as described below.

A. Unit positions identified as covering a period of time less than twelve months duration in the normal
contract year shall be compensated at the daily rate times the number of days worked. The Employee
shall have the option of prorating his/her salary over a 12-month period.

B. Less than 12-month employees shall receive vacation allowance computed according to Article XIII.A.2.
for each month worked.

C. Personal Business Days shall accrue at the rate of .25 days for each month or major portion thereof
worked.

D. Sick days shall accrue at the rate of one (1) day for each month or major portion thereof worked.

E. Employees working less than 12 months whose regular schedule covers holidays shall be paid for the
holiday as though they had worked. Employees who work the day before and the day after a holiday or
are on approved sick leave, personal business or vacation shall be paid for the holiday as though they had
worked.

F. All other benefits accruing to twelve-month Union employees shall be granted employees of less than 12
months without modification.

G. Positions itemized in Appendix A and filled by full-time Union employees and not otherwise designated
at the time of posting, shall be considered twelve-month positions except that present employees may, on
a voluntary basis and with the approval of the College, accept employment for less than twelve months.

H. All positions covered by this Article shall be for a period of not less than 38 weeks nor more than 46
weeks, and any bargaining unit member so employed shall have the option of electing at least four (4)
weeks of the non-compensable portion of the twelve months during the months of June, July, or August.

ARTICLE XVI  SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE

A. Supervisory Service Committee shall be established with such functions as are described below reserved
to it.
1. The Committee shall consist of the current Negotiating Committee, not to exceed three (3), and
Administration's designees.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 23



ARTICLE XVI SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE (CONCLUDED)

B.

The Supervisory Service Committee shall provide the context in which clarification of the intent of this
agreement shall occur. The deliberations and determinations of the Supervisory Service Committee shall
not preclude the implementation of the Grievance Procedure nor limit the proper authority of the Board
or the Union.

Procedures

Meeting of the Supervisory Service Committee may be called by either party upon written notification to
the other.

ARTICLE XVII DURATION OF AGREEMENT
A. This Agreement shall be effective as of January 1, 1999, and shall continue in full force through

B.

December 31, 2000.
Either party may give written notice to the other party of its desire to negotiate a new Agreement by no
later than October 1, 2000. Arrangements shall be made within fifteen (15) days for negotiations to
commence.
Any amendments that may be agreed upon during the life of this Agreement shall become and be a part
of this Agreement without modifying or changing any other terms of this Agreement.
This Agreement supersedes and cancels all previous agreements, verbal or written or based on alleged
past practices, between the College and the Union and constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties. Any amendment or agreement supplemental hereto shall not be binding upon either party unless
executed in writing by the parties hereto.

ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS

A. The Board shall make available to the Union upon its reasonable request and within a reasonable time

thereafter such statistical and financial information related to Macomb Community College as is
necessary for negotiation of collective bargaining agreements.

Members of the Union's Negotiating Committee and the Union Chapter Chair (maximum of three) will
be permitted to leave their work, upon notifying their supervisor, for the purpose of preparing for
negotiations, for six (6) weeks prior to the scheduled opening of negotiations. The Negotiating
Committee and the Union Chapter Chair will be allowed a total of not more than twenty-four (24)
released hours to be used prior to the scheduled opening of negotiations.

It is recognized that Union employees will be given the same consideration for part-time teaching
assignments as any external applicant. The College agrees that it will not discriminate against Union
employees when hiring part-time teachers because of their full-time College employment.

The College's right to established College-wide rules and regulations is recognized.

This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the State of Michigan with respect to the
powers, rights, duties and obligations of the Board and the Union. In the event any provision of this
Agreement is in conflict with any existing law or any law enacted during the term of this Agreement,
then such provision shall automatically be amended to conform to the law or be deleted without
affecting the remaining provisions of the Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held
illegal, void or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other terms, conditions and
provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to be binding upon the parties
hereto. Such amendments or deletions shall be made known to the Union as soon as possible.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 24




ARTICLE XIX SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

. The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which resulted in this Agreement each had the
unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and proposals with respect to any subject or matter
not removed by law from the area of collective bargaining, and that the understandings and agreements
arrived at by the parties after the exercise of that right and opportunity are set forth in this Agreement.
Therefore, the Board and the Union for the life of this Agreement, each voluntarily and unqualifiedly,
waives the right, and each agrees that the other shall not be obligated, to bargain collectively with
respect to any subject or matter referred to or covered in this Agreement, or with respect to any subject
or matter not specifically referred to or covered in this Agreement, even though such subjects or matters
may not have been within the knowledge or contemplation of either or both of the parties at the time
that they negotiated or signed this Agreement. The parties may, however, by mutual agreement
negotiate on any item both deem to require negotiation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have caused this document to be executed by their duly
authorized officers on May 4, 1999.

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT LOCAL 1917, COUNCIL 25, THE

OF THE COUNTY OF MACOMB AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

Lloyd Stage!
Board of Trustees Council 25 Representatlve
Albert L. Lorenzo Roberta Howden
President

* N
=
/{’ 7 — g
Arlen Lemke , Negotiator Masami D. Barmett, Necotiator

. Gail McClelland, Negotiator

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 25



APPENDIX A POSITION TITLES BY LEVEL AS OF September 8, 1999

LEVEL 1

Assistant Buyer

Assistant Coordinator, University Center
Bookstore Specialist

Box Office Technician

Building Coordinator, NW Gateway Center
Computer Operations Technician

Cooperative Education & Placement Technician
Financial Aid Advising/Processing Technician
Financial Specialist - CTES

Financial Technician

Library Processing Technician

Printing Technician

Project Specialist

Recruitment Specialist - Telemarketing

LEVEL II

Assistant Production Manager

Computer Operator 1

Coordinator, Student Services Systems

Engineering Services Coordinator

Financial Technician

Graphic Arts Specialist

Laboratory Supervisor

Library Acquisitions Specialist
rations Coordinator

Print Shop Supervisor

Supervisor of Library Services

Veterinary Technician

LEVEL III

Academic Computing Support Technican/Supervisor
Buyer

Coordinator, Admissions & Assessment
Coordinator, Benefits & Insurance

Coordinator, Financial Aid Programs

Coordinator, Health & Safety Training
Coordinator, Student Life & Community Services
Coordinator, Tutoring & Learning Support Services
Coordinator, University Center

Environmental Systems Engineer

Facilities/Events Specialist

Facility & Conference Service Manager

Fund Development Manager

Information Services Supervisor

Maintenance Supervisor

Operations Manager-Macomb Center

Programmer 1

Research Analyst

Research Communications Specialist

Resource Development & Comm Relations Coor
Coordinator CJTC, Basic Police Academy
Coordinator CJTC, Advanced Police Training
Coordinator, Fire & Emer Svc Trng, Fire Academy
Seminar Coordinator -Continuing Education
Senior Graphic Arts Specialist

Senior Public Relations Coordinator

Software Support/Help Desk Technician

Staff Coordinator for CTES

LEVEL III (continued)

Student Services Associate

Supervisor of Employment & Transfer Svcs
Systems Support Technician

Technical Facilities Supervisor
Technology Specialist

Web Coordinator

LEVEL IV

Assistant Manager, Student Enrollment Systems
Career & Technical Education Specialist
Conference & Expo Marketing Manager
Electronic/Technical Repair Engineer

Manager, Central Services

Manager, College Bookstores

Manager, Continuing Education Services
Manager, Community Development

Manager, Facility & Athletic/Sports Club Activities
Manager, Graphics & Production Svcs
Manager, Maintenance Services

Manager, Telecomm & Records Mgmt

Network Support Specialist

Programmer Analyst

Recruitment Manager

Sr Research Analyst

Systems Programmer

LEVEL V

Manager, Academic Systems
Manager, Accounting Services
Manager, CAD/CAM Systems
Manager, Data Center & User Services
Manager, Financial Aid Systems
Manager, Information Systems
Manager, Institutional Relations
Manager, Public Relations

Manager, Student Enrollment Systems
Manager, Technical Support Services
Planning Manager

Production Manager

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000




APPENDIX -B SALARY SCHEDULE

STA salary schedule effective 1/1/99
LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 LEVEL 4 LEVEL 5
STEP

0 $23,791 $27,291 $30,789 $34,288 $37,787
1 $24,259 $27,787 $31,341 $34,902 $38,440
2 $24,724 $28,282 $31,893 $35,516 $39,092
3 $25,191 $28,778 $32,444 $36,129 $39,746
4 $25,659 $29,273 $32,996 $36,743 $40,399
5 $26,124 $29,769 $33,548 $37,358 $41,052
6 $26,592 $30,265 $34,099 $37,972 $41,705
 § $27,057 $30,760 $34,651 $38,585 $42,358
8 $27,524 $31,256 $35,204 $39,199 $43,011
9 $27,991 $31,752 $35,754 $39,813 $43,664
10 $28,457 $32,248 $36,307 $40,427 $44,318
11 $28,923 $32,744 $36,858 $41,040 $44,971
12 $29,390 $33,240 $37,409 $41,654 $45,624
13 $29,856 $33,734 $37,961 $42,269 $46,277
14 $30,324 $34,230 $38,513 $42,883 $46,930
15 $30,789 $34,725 $39,064 $43,497 $47,583
16 $31,256 $35,221 $39,616 $44,110 $48,237
17 $31,722 $35,717 $40,169 $44,724 $48,889
18 $32,189 $36,212 $40,719 $45,338 $49,541
19 $32,657 $36,708 $41,272 $45,952 $50,194
20 $33,122 $37,204 $41,823 $46,565 $50,847
21 $33,589 $37,700 $42,375 $47,180 $51,500
22 $34,055 $38,196 $42,926 $47,794 $52,153
23 $34,522 $38,691 $43,478 $48,408 $52,807
24 $34,987 $39,187 $44,029 $49,021 $53,460

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

27



APPENDIXC DEFINITION OF TERMS . '

1. COLLEGE SENIORITY - The length of time the employee works within any bargaining unit for the
College.

2. EMPLOYER - Macomb Community College.

3. FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE - Those employees whose span of employment covers a calendar year and
who work the hours specified in this Agreement.

4. LEVEL - Refers to the group of positions defined in Appendix A with the division and salary range
shown.

5. MASCULINE PRONOUN - The use of the masculine gender in this Agreement always includes the
feminine gender.

6. OPEN POSITION - Any position on the current manning chart and not filled at the time.

7. PART-TIME EMPLOYEE - Any person working less than 30 hours per week performing the duties of
a position as covered by this Agreement. The College agrees to seek the approval of Local 1917
in order to increase a part-time employee's hours beyond 30 hours per week.

8. PERSONAL BUSINESS DAY - A paid work day granted an employee to take care of personal
business which cannot be handled on regular days off or during evening hours.

9. REGULAR STATUS - A Union employee who has successfully passed the probationary period.

10. UNIT SENIORITY - The length of time in which the employee works within the bargaining unit.

11. REFERENCE TO BOARD, SPECIFIC ADMINISTRATORS OR SPECIFIC UNION OFFICIALS -
Any reference to the Board of Trustees or to particular administrators or specific Union officials
by title shall, where not otherwise specified, include by implication "or a designated

representative."

12. TEMPORARY LAYOFF - A layoff which shall be for a period exceeding five working days, but for
which reemployment is intended at the end of the period.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 28



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT / Macomb

Communlty

A@ College

§

Letter of Agreement
between
Macomb Community College
and

Local 1917, AFSC&ME

1. The provisions of Article V. E. of the master agreement shall be
the exclusive method for a specially-funded program employee to obtain
another position within the bargaining unit when his/her specially funded
position is terminated.

2. A specially funded program employee is defined as a bargaining
unit employee whose position is funded by a specially funded program and
not the College general fund.

3. This agreement applies only to persons whose positions &re placed
in the bargaining unit after the date of this agreement.

4, This agreement shall run concurrently with the master agreement
and any extensions thereof.

. Agreement made this QQ\ day of QOctober, 1287.

Macomb Community College Local
/ ‘.-’- //‘_. ////
by A ,/Lc/“/ afﬁézﬂh- -
argaretﬂﬁ MacTavish Evan David, Chapterhairperso
D1rectoffof Human Resource
Management

29
AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED)

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
between
MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
and
AFSC&ME Local 1917

It is agreed that, at the request of a Union member and with the concurrence
of the administrative supervisor, a flex time work schedule may be proposed.

Such flex time agreement:
1) will be documented;

2) will define the manner in which the 37 1/2 hour work wesk will
be accomplished;

3) will state the amount of notice required by either party to
discontinue the flex time work schedule;

4) will be siagned by the Union member and the administretive
supervisor;

5) will be subject to final approval by the Union and the Employes
Relations Office before being initiated.

//é,///ww% Z

" Al
Margaret A /MacTavish Evan David, Chaptzr Chairperson
Director Human Resource Management RFSC&ME Local 1817

/01057 G Lo, 1989

Date

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 30



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) ° &
€ &

.

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AND
AFSCME LOCAL 1917 (Supervisory/Technical Association)

It 15 mutually agreed and undercstood that tne language of Article V.E. 1.
as an internal applicant 1 limiteg to & period of

regardling consideration
of a special funaed program employee.

one—-year Trom the date of terminatilon

FOR THE UNION:

818 /s

agate

van David, Chapter Chairperscon

AFSCME 1917

FOR THE COLLEGE:

W 5/2%/9)

Mé%garezéﬁécTa;ish, Director of date
Human“kesource Management

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

31



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED)

MEMO TO: Dean Barnett, Chapter Chairperson, AFSC&ME Local 1917
FROM: Feg MacTavish, Directer of Human Rescurce Manzgement

RE: Letter Of Agreement: Fregnancy Leave (Article IX.D.1.
Childbirth, Childcare, Rdoption, and Foster Care Leaves

DATE: February 16, 1995

The third centence of Article IX.D.1. ic in conflict with the
Americans with Disabilities Act by stating that & pregnant
employee cshall submit & statement from a physician attecsting to
physical fitnecss to continue working after the fifth month of
pregnancy.

To assure compliance with the ADA, &nd using the authority
provided by Article XVIII.E., the College and the Unicon mutually
agree that fitneszs to continue working during pregnancy chall be
dealt with pursuant to the provisiones of fArticle IV.E.E.
{Impaired Ability) &and Article IX.D.&. (Medical Leave).

FOR THE UMION: . . . .
ll/l" —

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 32



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED)

Memorandum of Understanding
. between
. Macomb Community College
and
AFSC&ME Local 1917 (Supervisory/Technical Association)

“Available overtime” under Article IV.D.3. is work that can reasonably and
practically be assigned to a full-time bargaining unit member, considering such
concerns as:

a. the amount of work remaining to be done on the assignment,

b. any travel time or geographic separation which is involved in order for
a full-time employee to take over the assignment,

c. the complexity and, thus, time which would be involved in transferring
responsibility from the person performing the work to a full time
bargaining unit member.

The College may assign work to a part-time employee at straight-time pay in
compliance with Appendix C.7. of this agreement without first offering the work to
a full-time employee at an over-time rate.

It is the intent of the College to use foresight and judgment in planning work
. assignments for part-time and full-time employees.

For the College:

WM date 7/ FLTT

Margaret MacTavish
Director of Human Resource Management

For AFSC&ME Local 1917:

\&Aobu_. Q’—LM date 4 - l-fcl

Bobble Howden, Chapter Chairperson

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

33



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED)

Letter of Agreement
between
Macomb Community College
and
AFSC&ME Local 1917 (Supervisory/Technical Association)

The parties agree to meet with representatives of the Police Officers Labor Council,
AFSC&ME Local 2172 and MCCCOPA for the purpose of selecting a single plan of
optical insurance from among those presented by the College’s insurance
consultant. The increase in cost of optical insurance premiums for the AFSC&ME
Local 1917 bargaining unit resulting from the new plan shall not exceed an amount
equal to .197% of the base salaries of the AFSC&ME Local 1917 bargaining unit for
1998.

If a single plan is selected, the provisions of Article XIIl.G. will be amended to reflect
the change in optical insurance; if a single plan is not selected, the current
provisions of Article XIII.G. shall remain in effect through December 31, 2000.

For the College:

+ ‘ date £/'/ 77
Margéret MacTavish
Director of Human Resource Management

For AFSC&ME Local 1917:

\5['1“"(10"‘“’ J‘L’U——a—”“— date 4- -1

Bobbie Howden, Chapter Chairperson

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

34



Ol L LU LL L

EC PO

Eye Care Plan of America

' Eie
+ Choice & Easy Access +

Members call the ECPA Provider Locator
toll-frec any time and choose from a list of
optometrists, ophthalmologists and opticians
and in more than 8,000 conveniently located
independent practice and retail store locations.
Members simply present their card to ECPA
Providers for fast, paperless authorization of
benefits with ECPA'’s automated system.

It’s that simple!

¥ L LV bl i

Fision Examn: Each member is entitled to a
comprchensive vision examination by a
qualificd ECPA Provider.

Covered in full every 12 months

Lens Benefit:: A choice of glass or plastic
(CR39) lenscs in single vision, and bifocal or
trifocal (FT 25-35, Exccutive); oversize
lenses; and all ranges of prescriptions.

Single Vision Lenses (pair) covered in full
Bifocal Lenses (pair) covered in full
Progressive Lenses §59 allowance
Trifocal Lenses(pair) covered in full

.m'ncy: Every 12 months

Exam Co-Payment: S 10

ECPA Select

Insured vision care underwritten by
Security Life Insurance Company of America

+ Real, Repeatable Savings +
ECPA Providers agree to Preferred Pricing
that is significantly below retail. This means
greater value when members apply their
scheduled benefits and real, repeatable
savings after insured benefits are exhausted.
Members always save (up to 40% and more)
anytime they present their card regardless of
how much or how frequently they use their
savings benefit.

Vision Plan Benefit Summary

Frame Benefit: Members may choose any
frame that retails for $110 or less as a standard
benefit. In addition, members may choose a
frame that retails for more than $110 and pay
only the differcnce at ECPA’s Preferred
Price.

Frequency: Every 24 months

Conract Lens Benefit: Members may apply
a 5100 allowance toward contact lenses in lieu
of the frames and spectacle lenses benefit.
This allowance may not cover a separate
contact lens professional fitting fee.

Frequency: Every 24 months
Materials Co-Payment: S 20

Limitations & Exclusions

A Vision Plan for
Macomb Community College

Care Plan of America (ECPA) is a leading vision care provider delivering vision care benefits to more than 10 million
ricans, including many Fortune 500 companies.

+ Laser Vision Correction +

A network of some of the nation’s most highly
qualified laser vision correction surgeons is
available to all ECPA members. Each surgeon
is board-certified in ophthalmology and has
performed more than 1,000 successful laser
vision correction procedures. ECPA members
receive 20% savings on PRK and LASIK, not
to exceed $1,500 per eye — a savings value of
$400-51,000 per eye!

Out of Plan Reimbursement: Best value is
available from ECPA Providers. However,
members may go to non-Plan providers, pay
their provider and be reimbursed according to
the following schedule.

Vision examination s25
Single Vision Lenses (pair) $20
Bifocal or Progressive Lenses (pair)  $30
Trifocal Lenses (pair) S40
Frames S30
Contact Lenses S30

Reimbursement is provided upon reccipt of
the member's group number (listed on the
membership card), the original full itemized
invoice and a copy of the prescription.

This is a primary vision care benefit and is intended to cover only eye =

examinations and corrective eyewear. Medical or surgical treatment of eve
disease or injury is not provided under this plan. Coverage may not exceed the
lesser of actual cost of covered services and materials or the limits of the policy.

Covered Materials that are lost or broken will be replaced only at normal service
intervals indicated in the Plan Design; however. these materials and any items not
covered below may be purchased at Preferred Pricing from an ECPA Provider.
In addition, benefits are payable only for expenses incurred while the Group and
individual Member coverage is in force.

ECPA will not cover:

*® Orthoptics or vision training and any supplemental testing; Plano (non-
prescription) lenses; or two pair of eyeglasses in lieu of bifocals or trifocals.

* Medical or surgical treatment of the eves.

* Aneye examor corrective eye wear required by an employer as a condition of
employment

* Any injury or illness covered under Workers' Compensation or similar law, or
which is work related.

Plain or prescription sunglasses or tinted lenses, and no-line bifocals and
blended lenses.

* Sub-normal vision aids.

* Services rendered or materials purchased outside the U.S. or Canada, unless:
the insured resides in the U.S. or Canada, and the charges are incurred while
on a business or pleasure trip.

Charges in excess of Usual and Customary for services and materials.
Experimental or non-conventional treatments or devices.

Safety eyewear.

Spectacle lens styles, materials, treatments or “add-ons” not shown in the
Schedule of Benefits.

ECPA’s Laser Vision Correction Network

ECPA membership provides access to ECPA Prcferred Pricing. Transactions
are handled directly between Members and Providers. Refractive surgery is an
elective procedure and may involve potential risks to patients. ECPA cannot and
does not guaranice the outcome of any refractive surgical procedure or a total
elimination of the need for glasses or contacts.

How ECPA Select Works

1. Call the ECPA Provider Locator to find a provider near you — (800) 843-3272
2. Schedule an appointment with your ECPA Provider, identifying yourself as an ECPA member.
3.

Present your ECPA card for Easy Access to your benefits at your ECPA Provider. No paperwork is

involved; you simply pay your co-payment and any expenses that are not covered.

For information on laser vision correction surgeons in your region, please visit ECPA’s website at www.ecpa.com or call
(800) 843-3272. Call an ECPA Surgeon directly for more information and to schedule an appointment. Identify yourself
as an ECPA member and present your ECPA membership card at the time of appointment to receive your savings.

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

35



APPENDIX F - PERFORMANCE REVIEW

W% Comenuniy
SUPERVISORY/ TECHNICAL PERSONNEL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION — -
Probationary/Trial Period .

NAME DIVISION/ DEPARTMENT. I

[Jasdays [Jsodays [J120days

POSITION

From: To:
DATE OF HIRE HOW LONG IN THIS POSITION PERIOD COVERED BY EVALUATION

PURPQOSE: To inform the employee of status, progress or shortcomings.

Rating Factor Rate by placing mark across scale

Quality . High quality
45— Standard quality
Fair quality
Frequently inaccurate, or poor quality
Quantity ~ High volume

. Satisfactory volume
i: Reasonable volume
Fails to do required amount

Job Knowledge Evidences thorough grasp of job responsitilities
i~ Better than average knowledge of job
i: Has necessary knowledge to perform job

inadequate job knowledge

Reliability/Initiative Can be relied upon to perform all duties with minimum supervision
. Can usually be relied upon to follow instructions; requires occasional follow up
i: Shows good effort, but requires frequent checking

Fails to perform adequately without much supervision

Judgment ~ Exercises good judgment and has ability to make sound decisions when necessary
4~ Can make minor decisions, and knows when to refer questionable situation to superior
i Occasionally shows reluctance to use judgment
Will not exercise judgment and requires detailed instruction and/or continuing supervision
Appearance, attitude, manner:  [J Excellent [0 Good [OFarr [JPoor
Attendance: [JExcellent O Good OFair [OPoor
Supervisory ability:  [JExcellent [JGood [OFair [ Poor
OVERALL EVALUATION
I I
Highly Satisfactory
Comments by Supervisor: Comments by Employee (optional):
SIGNATURE OF EVALUATING SUPERVISOR DATE SIGNATURE OF EMPLOYEE DATE
FORAM NO. 0175 10/ 96 WHITE—EMPLOYEE RELATIONS CANARY—SUPERVISOR PINK—EMPLOYEE

36



APPENDIXG FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM

FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT
Employees requesting leave of absence under Macomb's Family Medical Leave Act Policy must complete this
request form at least 30 days prior to the date of the requested leave of absence or with as much prior notice
as practical given individual circumstances.

Employee Name:

Social Security Number:

Position:

Department/Classification:

Family/Medical Leave is requested due to:

Serious health condition rendering me unable to perform my job

My need to care for my spouse, child or parent related to their serious health condition
The birth of my child, the placement/adoption/foster care of a child

(Please attach appropriate documentation)

Start date of requested leave:

End date of requested leave:

Intermittent or reduced schedule requested:

EMPLOYEE'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

I understand that where my request for Family-Medical Leave is related to the serious health condition of
myself or my spouse, parent, or children that I will be required to provide appropriate medical certification
verifying the basis of this leave request. I also understand that prior to returning to work where the leave
request is related to my own medical leave, I will have to present a doctor’s statement certifying my ability to
return to work. Such medical certification may also be required at reasonable intervals during the course of
my leave of absence request.

Employee Signature: Date:

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 37



INDEX

Absences - Reporting of, 17
Accidental Death & Dismemberment Insurance, 20
Arbitration, 16-17
Bereavement, 18
Board of Trustees, Appearances Before, 5
Call-in Time Minimum, 6
Childbirth, ChildCare, Adopt. & FosterCare, 13
32 Childbirth, ChildCare, Adopt...LOA, 32
College Seniority, 8
Compensated Absences, 17-18
Bereavement, 18
Jury Duty, 18
Personal Business, 18
Professional Absences, 18
Reporting of Absences, 17
Record of Sick Days, 17
Sick Days Allowance, 17
Sick Days Bank Allowance, 17
Sickness and Accident Policy Benefits, 17
Steps, 5
Use of Accumulated Sick Days, 17
Compensation, 22
Longevity Payment, 23
Minimum Call-In Time, 6
Overtime, 5
Promotions, 5
Salary Schedule, 27
Shift Differential, 23
Temporary Assignments, 5
Compensatory Time, 6
Conditions of Employment, 3-8
Conformity to Law, 18
Coverage of Positions Held Open During Leave, 15
Definition of Terms, 1, 28
Dental Insurance, 21
Discipline, 11
Discrimination, 3
Duration of Agreement, 24
Duty Hours, 6
Less Than Five Day Work Schedule, 6
Regular Hours, 6
Educational Leave, 14
Equal Employment Opportunity, 3
Equity Adjustment, 8
Evaluation, 11
During Probationary Period, 11
Form, 36
Of Regular Status, 11
External Transfers, 11
Family Medical Leave Request Form, 37

Fitness to Return to Work, Physical Exam, 5
Flex Time Work Schedule, LOA, 30
Four Day Work Week, 6
Fringe Benefits, 18-19
Vacations, 18-19
Accumulation, 19
Allowance, 18
Eligibility, 18
Holidays Falling During Vac Period, 19
Payroll Checks While on Vac, 19
Holidays, 19
Insurance and Medical Benefits, 19-20
Accidental Death and Dismemberment, 20
Health Insurance, 20
Life Insurance, 19
Long-Term Disability, 20
Public Liability, 21
Sickness and Accident, 20
Workers Compensation, 20-21
Tuition Waiver, 21
Tuition Fund, 21
Dental Insurance, 21
Optical Insurance, 21, 35
Optical Insurance LOA, 34
Non-Contributory Investment Plan, 22
Uniform Cleaning Allowance, 22
Grievance Procedure, 15-17
Arbitration, 16
Basic Principles, 15
Definition, 15
Representation, 17
Steps of Procedure, 16
Health Insurance, 20
Hold Harmless, 2
Holidays, 19
Iliness in the Immediate Family Leave, 14
Impaired Ability Physical Examinations, 4
Insurance and Medical Benefits, 19-21
Accid. Death & Dismemberment, 20
Dental, 21
Health, 20
Life, 19
Long Term Disability, 20
Optical, 21, 34, 35
Public Liability, 21
Sickness & Accident, 20
Workers Compensation Insurance, 20-21
Internal Applicant, LOA, 31
Internal Transfers, 12
Investment Plan,Non-Contributory, 22

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

38



Job Descriptions, 6
Job Upgrading, 7-8
Jury Duty, 18
Layoff, 9
Leaves of Absence, 13
Childbirth, ChildCare, Adoption, &
FosterCare, 13
Childbirth, ChildCare....LOA, 32
Coverage of Positions Held Open, 15
Educational, 14
Eligibility, 13
Illness in the Immediate Family, 14
Medical, 13
Military , 14
Non-Compensable Leave Seniority, 15
Purposes for leaves, 13
Requests, 13
Retum to Work after Leave of Absence, 14-15
Salary on Return from, 15
Seniority-Non-Compensable Leave, 15
Time Limit, 13
Less Than 5 Day Work Schedule, 6-7
Less Than Twelve Month Employees, 23
Letters of Agreement, 29-34
Life Insurance, 19
Location of Work Assignments, 8
Long-Term Disability Insurance, 20
Longevity, 23
Lunch Period, 7
Management Rights, 2-3
Market Adjustment, 8
Medical Leave, 13-14
Military Leave, 14
Military Service and Seniority, 10
Minimum Call-In Time, 6
Miscellaneous, 24
Negotiating Committee, 23, 24
Non-Contributory Investment Plan, 22
Non-Discrimination, 3
Optical Insurance, 21, 34, 35 (see Vision)
Overtime, 5
Overtime, LOA, 33
Part-Time Employess, 8, 15, 28, 33
Performance Review Form, 36
Personal Business, 18
Personnel File, 6, 10, 11
Physical Examinations, 4-5
Fitness to Return to work, 5
Impaired Ability, 4
Pre-Employment, 4
Placement Committee, 1
Position Elimination, 8
Position Placement, 1

Position Titles, 26
Posting Vacancies, 3
Pre-Employment Physical Examinations, 4
Preference in Hiring, 34
Pregnancy Leave, LOA, 32
President, Meet with, 2
Probation and Regular Status, 12
Internal Transfers, 12
Probationary Employees, 12
Evaluation, 11, 12
Extending Probationary Period, 12
Leave Allowance, 12
Seniority, 12
Workers’ Compensation, 12
Professional Absences, 18
Promotions, Compensation for, 5
Public Liability Insurance, 21
Purpose and Intent, 1
Recall Procedure, 9
Recognition, 1
Regular Hours, 6
Reply in Writing to Unsuccessful Candidates, 4
Reporting Absences, 17
Resignation, 12
Return to Bargaining Unit, 10, 15
Return-to-Work Physical Examinations, 5
Salary for Temporary Position, 23
Salary formulas, 22
Salary on Retum From Leave, 15
Salary Schedule for 1999, 27
Scope of Agreement, 25
Screening Committee, 4
Seniority and Military Service, 10
Seniority While on Non-Compensabe Leave, 15
Seniority, 8
Basis of ., 8
College, 8
Discipline, 11
Loss of, 10
Military Service, 10
While on Non-Compensable Leave, 15
Personnel File, 10
Recall Procedure, 9
Reductions and Position Elimination, 8
Return to Work After Non-Compensable
Leave of Absence, 14
Returning from Spec Funded Prog, 10
Unit Seniority, 8
Sexual Harassment, 3
Shift differential, 7, 23
Sick Days, 17
Sickness and Accident Insurance, 20
Specially Funded Programs, 4, 10

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000 39



LOA, 29, 31

Seniority, 10

Vacancies, 4
Staff Reduction and Position Elimination, 8-9
Step Placement, 22
Supervisory Service Committee, 23-24
Teaching Part-Time, 24
Temporary Assignment Compensation, 5
Temporary Employment, 7
Termination of an Employee, 12
Termination of Employment, 12
Tuition Fund, 21
Tuition Waiver, 21
Uniform Cleaning Allowance, 22
Union Dues, 2
Unit Seniority, 8
Upgrade Requests, 7
Vacancies in Specially Funded Programs, 4
Vacancies, 34

Discrimination, 3

Posting, 3

Preference in Hiring, 3

Screening Committee, 4

Specially Funded Programs, 4

Written Reply to Unsuccessful Candidates, 4

Vacations, 18-19
Accumulation, 19
Allowance, 18
Eligibility, 18
Holidays Falling During Vac Period, 19
Payroll Checks While on Vac, 19
Vision Care, 21, 35 (see Optical)
Vision Insurance, LOA, 34
Workers” Compensation, 12, 20-21

AFSCME 1917 and MCC Agreement Effective January 1, 1999 - December 31, 2000

40









	page1
	titles
	e 
	AGREEMENT 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page2
	page3
	titles
	Table of Contents 


	page4
	page5
	titles
	ARTICLE I 
	PURPOSE AND INTENT 
	ARTICLE II 
	DEFINITION OF TERMS 
	ARTICLE III 
	RECOGNITION 
	1 


	page6
	titles
	ARTICLE III RECOGNITION (CONTINUED) 


	page7
	titles
	CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 
	ARTICLE III RECOGNITION (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE IV 
	3 


	page8
	titles
	ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED) e 
	A. Vacancies (concluded) 


	page9
	titles
	ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED) 


	page10
	titles
	ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED) 
	D. Compensation (Concluded) 
	E. Job Descriptions: 


	page11
	titles
	ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONTINUED) 
	2. Less Than Five-Dav Work Schedule: (concluded) 


	page12
	titles
	ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE V SENIORITY 


	page13
	titles
	ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued) 


	page14
	titles
	ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued) 


	page15
	titles
	ARTICLE V SENIORITY (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE VI EVALUATION 
	A. 1. Evaluation Durina Probationary Period 


	page16
	titles
	ARTICLE VII PROBATION AND REGULAR STATUS 
	ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT 


	page17
	titles
	ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE 
	e A. Eli9ibility 


	page18
	titles
	ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONTINUED) 
	14 


	page19
	titles
	ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 


	page20
	titles
	ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONTINUED) 


	page21
	titles
	ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES 


	page22
	titles
	ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE XII 
	CONFORMITY TO LAW 
	ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS 
	A. Vacations 


	page23
	titles
	ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
	A. Vacations (concluded) 


	page24
	titles
	ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 
	20 


	page25
	titles
	ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (Continued) 


	page26
	titles
	ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (Concluded) 
	ARTICLE XIV 
	COMPENSATION 
	22 


	page27
	titles
	ARTICLE XIV 
	COMPENSATION (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE XV 
	LESS THAN TWELVE (12) MONTH EMPLOYEES 
	ARTICLE XVI 
	SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE 


	page28
	titles
	ARTICLE XVI SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE (CONCLUDED) 
	ARTICLE XVII DURATION OF AGREEMENT 
	ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS 


	page29
	titles
	SCOPE OF AGREEMENT 
	- ~/1LI{'~~J' 
	C~k 
	;;:2~:B~~", 

	images
	image1


	page30
	titles
	APPENDIX A 
	POSITION TITLES BY LEVEL AS OF SeptemberS, 1999 
	26 


	page31
	titles
	APPENDIX - B SALARY SCHEDULE 

	tables
	table1


	page32
	titles
	APPENDIX C 
	DEFINITION OF TERMS 


	page33
	titles
	APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page34
	titles
	APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) 
	~~G 
	0.& 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page35
	titles
	APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) 
	8(!}.' (91 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page36
	titles
	APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) 
	DI:jTE: 
	------ - 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page37
	titles
	APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) 
	~ .. ~ vh~ . ./ // 
	/7_~ __ //_' /ik/j_~~_( date 'I -; "11 


	page38
	titles
	APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) 
	date '/1-11 

	images
	image1


	page39
	titles
	A Visioll Plall for 
	ECPA Select 
	Eye Care Plan of America 
	+ Choice & Easy Access + + Real, Repeatable Savings + + Laser Vision Correction + 
	Vision Plan Benefit Summary 
	eu,nc)': E,'''y 11 mOlr'''' 
	Limitations & Exclusions 
	How ECPA Select Works 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page40
	titles
	APPENDIX F - PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
	SUPERVISORY ITECHNICAL PERSONNEL PERFORMANCE EVALUAnON 
	ProbationarylTrial Period 
	Rating Factor 
	Rate by placing mark across scale 
	I :;::~~~:i:::urate, or poor quali~ 
	{ ~:::~~~~~ ~~:~~: 
	I High Iy SatiSfacto~ .. ~:;~:,..,.;,:.~ :",,~.)Eill?~s~~ili!~!l¥!flil:, 
	36 

	images
	image1


	page41
	titles
	APPENDIXG 
	FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page42
	titles
	Disc. 
	Posting, 3 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page43
	page44

